05/08/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

ET-24-400021 (UC-20-0338)-ASSOCIATION BUDDHIST CENTER USA INC:

USE PERMIT SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME for a place of worship.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2) driveway geometrics; and 3) departure distance.

<u>DESIGN REVIEW</u> for a place of worship on 5.0 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.

Generally located on the west side of Buffalo Drive and the north side of Wigwam Avenue within Enterprise. JJ/nai/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

176-16-601-050

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

- 1. Reduce the setback for a place of worship to residential use to 103 feet where 129 feet is required per Figure 30.56-10 (a 20.2% decrease).
- 2. Reduce throat depth to 73 feet 10 inches where 150 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 51.3% reduction).
- 3. Reduce the departure distance to 183 feet 6 inches on Wigwam Avenue where 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 3.4% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:

ENTERPRISE - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary

Site Address: N/ASite Acreage: 5

• Project Type: Place of worship

• Number of Stories: 2

• Building Height (feet): 35

• Square Feet: 49,918

• Parking Required/Provided: 151/208

Site Plan

The approved plans show a 49,918 square foot, 2 story south facing place of worship building with monastery consisting of 1 building located approximately in the middle of the site. The south side of the building consists of a patron drop-off area where the drive aisle is covered by an architectural overhang. The building complex is set back 103 feet from the west property line, 224 feet from the north property line, 22 feet from the east property line, and 198 feet from the south property line. Parking is located on the south, west, and north sides of the site. Access to the site is from Wigwam Avenue with an additional emergency access with a crash gate on the north side of the property on Camero Avenue.

Landscaping

The approved plans depict landscaping per Title 30 requirements throughout the site. Detached sidewalks with landscaping on both sides is shown on Wigwam Avenue and Buffalo Drive. An attached sidewalk with 6 foot 11 inch wide street landscaping is located on Camero Avenue. An 8 foot wide landscape strip extends along the western border of the property. Landscaping is also located along the northern border and the western border of the building complex. Internal to the site within the parking area the parking lot landscaping complies with Figure 30.64-14. A 9 foot wide landscape area with trees and shrubs separates the main parking area from the drop-off area canopy and the entrance to the building.

Elevations

The approved elevations show a south oriented place of worship building with monastery, the overall building height is 35 feet. The southern elevation depicts the multi-level overhanging brown tiled roofline with decorative beams, decorative eaves, and roof ornaments. The exterior of the building will be an earth tone stucco finish with a red accent color on the columns. The south elevation shows 3 entrances with associated glass storefronts and brown tiled roof overhangs. The north and east elevations consist of brown tiled overhanging rooflines. The south elevation features 3 wall signs over the building entrances.

Floor Plans

The approved plans for the building show 2 levels. The first level consists of the main entrance with auditorium, various shops for residents, 2 dining areas, lecture room, kitchen, guest room, and an office space. The second floor consists of a meditation room and 28 guest rooms. The center portion of the building is open to the floor below.

Signage

The approved plans show 3 wall signs on the southern face of the building above each entrance. The middle sign is 107 square feet and the 2 signs above the other entrances are 62 square feet each.

Previous Conditions of Approval

Listed below are the approved conditions for ADET-23-900310 (UC-20-0338): Current Planning

- Until June 16, 2024 to commence;
- Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping in order to provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastructure necessary to provide service because of the lack of necessary public services in the area.
- Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-20-0338: Current Planning

- Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning inspection.
- Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review

- Drainage study and compliance;
- Traffic study and compliance;
- Full off-site improvements;
- Right-of-way dedication to include 45 feet to the back of curb for Buffalo Drive, 35 feet to the back of curb for Wigwam Avenue, 30 feet for Camero Avenue, and associated spandrels.
- Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require dedication to the back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control

Building Department - Fire Prevention

- Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
- Applicant is advised that Fire Apparatus Access cannot be achieved at the Northwest corner of the building; a turnaround would be required at the end of the private dead end parking lot which is located towards the corner of Camero Avenue and Buffalo Drive; or change the location of the building to allow access per CCFD.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

• Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0242-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates may require another POC analysis.

Applicant's Justification

The applicant is applying for their second extension of time and requesting an additional two years to commence the project. Applicant states that during the 1 year extension, the applicant has made progress by starting the construction documents including the civil drainage study, improvement plans, architectural design, structural design, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical design. Applicant believes that having a Buddhist Temple will help create a more enhanced and diversified community.

Prior Land Use Requests

Application	Request	Action	Date
Number			
ADET-23-900310	First extension of time for a place of worship	Approved	June
(UC-20-0338)		by ZA	2023
UC-20-0338	Place of worship and waiver of development	Approved	June
	standards for reduced setback, driveway	by BCC	2021
	geometrics, departure distance, and increased		
	signage		
WS-0015-15	Reduced lot size and setbacks for a 16 lot single	Approved	April
	family residential development - expired	by PC	2015
TM-0005-15	16 lot single family residential development -	Approved	April
	expired	by PC	2015
ZC-1026-05	Reclassified 3,800 parcels from R-E to R-E	Approved	October
	(RNP-I) zoning	by BCC	2005

Surrounding Land Use

	Planned Land Use Category	Zoning District	Existing Land Use
		(Overlay)	
North	Mid-Intensity Suburban	RS3.3	Multiple family development
	Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)		
South	Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up	RS20 (NPO-RNP)	Undeveloped
& East	to 2 du/ac)		
West	Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up	RS20 (NPO-RNP)	Single family residential &
	to 2 du/ac)		undeveloped

The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Title 30 standards of approval for an extension of time state an application may be denied if it is found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or policies affecting the subject property. Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the project is progressing through the applicable development permit or licensing process.

Although staff was not able to find any active records of technical studies, off-site improvements, nor building permits for this project, in the justification letter the applicant states that progress has been made in the design. Since Clark County adopted a new Title 30 Code and regulations as of January 2024, staff can support this request; however, staff may not be able to support future extension of time requests if no further progress has been made.

Public Works - Development Review

There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of time.

Staff Recommendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

- Until June 16, 2026 to commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time;
- Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping in order to provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastructure necessary to provide service because of the lack of necessary public services in the area.
- Applicant is advised a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant
 denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if
 the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
 within the time specified; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance
 with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review

• Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

No comment.

TAB/CAC: Enterprise - approval.

APPROVALS: PROTEST:

APPLICANT: ASSOCIATION BUDDHIST CENTER USA, INC.

CONTACT: LEI SU, 3651 LINDELL ROAD, SUITE D1078, LAS VEGAS, NV 89103